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TABLE B.1. Survey respondents, by sex, age group, ethnic group, education and settlement type

(percentage)
8 (@)
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Women (aged 15-69) Men (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N =1,104
Age group
15-24 14.7 17.0
25-34 18.3 19.6
35-44 19.3 19.9
45-54 18.1 18.3
55-64 20.5 18.1
65-69 9.1 7.1

Ethnic group

Georgian 88.2 87.0
Armenian 3.7 4.8
Azerbaijani 5.2 6.5
Other 2.8 1.8

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less 1.0 0.4
Lower secondary school 8.5 8.5
Upper secondary school 34.7 46.0
Vocational education 22.8 15.2
University education 32.9 29.8
Don't know 0.1 -
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 325 315
#[Y4 Other urban areas 26.2 24.7
@'§ Rural areas 41.3 43.9



TABLE B.2. Women'’s and men'’s earnings and employment status (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69) Men (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N =1,104

Do you earn money by  Did you work or earn money

Earnings yourself? in the past 12 months?
© Yes 61.2 75.8
® No 36.9 24.2
(® Refused / No answer 1.9 -
Employment status

Employee 34.3 42.6
Employer 0.7 1.0
Business owner / Self-employed 8.3 26.0
Works in family business 2.2 2.0
wsrir:dpll;)eyfi(:,e;ooking for work 47 6.9
Not employed, looking for work (never

worked before) 14 25
Not employed and not looking for work 24 2.9
Homemaker (not employed) 23.0 24
Pensioner 14.0 4.1
Student 8.0 8.1
Person with disability/long-term illness 0.8 1.4
Other 0.2 0.1



TABLE B.3. Main source of household income (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69) Men (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N=1,104

Respondent 19.6 51.3
Respondent’s parents 12.8 21.6
Respondent and spouse/partner equally 15.2 16.4
Spouse/partner 36.6 4.0
Other members of the household 11.0 5.8
Other persons outside the household 2.2 0.9
Spouse’s/partner’s parents 2.6 -

TABLE B.4. Women'’s spending power (percentage)
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Currently married/living with male

partner and earns money
N =1,396

Are you able to spend the money you earn as you wish, or do you have to give all or part of the
money to your husband/partner?

8 My own choice 97.7
g Give all or part of it to my husband/partner 2.2
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 0.0
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

Would you say that the money that you bring into the household is more than what your
husband/partner contributes, less than what he contributes, or about the same as he
contributes?

@ More than what my husband/partner contributes 16.9
@ Less than what my husband/partner contributes 43.8
(® About the same 385
(?) Don't know / Don't remember 0.3
(® Refused / No answer 0.5



TABLE B.5. Men's stress and strains related to work and income earnings (percentage)
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Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

Frequently stressed or depressed because of not having enough income

@ Yes
@ No

(® Refused/No answer

Frequently stressed or depressed because of not having enough work

© Yes
() No

(® Refused / No answer

Spend most of your time out of work or looking for work

@ Yes
@ No
Feel ashamed to face your family because you are out of work
@ Yes
@ No

(® Refused / No answer

Considered leaving your family because you are/were out of work

© Yes
@ No
Sometimes drink or stay away from home when can't find work
@ Yes
@ No

30.5
69.4
0.2

Employed men
N =781

22.6
771
0.3

Unemployed men
N =168

41.3

58.7

40.0
59.0

1.0

12.1

87.9

7.9

92.1



TABLE B.6. Women'’s and men'’s property and land ownership, by type and degree of ownership
(percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69) Men (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N =1,104

|2| Land (construction or agriculture)

Yes, own by myself 8.7 18.3
Yes, own with others 39.4 44.0
No, do not own 52.0 37.6

dﬂ House, apartment or building

Yes, own by myself 15.6 21.4
Yes, own with others 52.9 62.7
No, do not own 31.5 15.9

O Business, shop or company

Yes, own by myself 2.6 4.4
Yes, own with others 3.9 5.1
No, do not own 93.5 90.5

m Cars, trucks

Yes, own by myself 7.8 31.2
Yes, own with others 23.1 19.2
No, do not own 69.0 49.6

MV Livestock, poultry or bees (e.g. cows, horses, pigs, foals, chickens, etc.)

Yes, own by myself 4.4 7.3
Yes, own with others 25.8 26.2
No, do not own 69.8 66.5

‘ﬁ Savings in the bank

Yes, own by myself 5.9 3.3
Yes, own with others 1.4 0.7
No, do not own 92.6 96.0



TABLE B.7. Women'’s and men’s marital status (percentage)
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Women Men
(aged 15-69) | (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N =1,104
O Total never-partnered population 13.7 29.9
(@ Total ever-partnered population 86.3 70.1
Currently married, living together with a spouse/partner 63.4 59.4
Currently married, not living together with a spouse/ 39 48
partner ’ )
Living with a partner, not married 0.1 0.2
Previously married 16.2 3.0
Previously lived with a partner, but not married 0.3 0.3
Ever had/currently have a boyfriend/girlfriend or fiance(e) 3.9 24

(without being married or having lived with a partner)

TABLE B.8. Women'’s and men'’s age at the time of their first marriage/cohabitation, by type of
marriage and number of marriages (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women (aged 15-69) | Ever-partnered men (aged 15-69)

who were ever married or ever lived | who were ever married or ever lived
with a man with a woman
N = 2,904 N = 826

Age at the time of first marriage/cohabitation

<15years old 0.5 -
15-17 years old 14.0 1.1
<18 years old 14.5 1.1
18-24 years old 60.0 42.6
25+ years old 254 56.3
Don't know 0.0 0.1
Refused / No answer 0.1 -
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Ever-partnered women (aged 15-69) | Ever-partnered men (aged 15-69)

who were ever married or ever lived | who were ever married or ever lived
with a man with a woman
N = 2,904 N = 826

Type of marriage

P~

ao  Civil marriage 81.7 81.3

Ay Religious marriage 42.9 49.2

® Ne.ltf.\er civil nor 1.2 10.8
religious marriage

@ Other 0.4 _
Refused /N

o) efuse ) 0.0 B

answer

Number of times married or lived together with a partner

@ 1time 96.1 93.6
@ 2times 3.6 6.1
Go 3-4times 0.3 0.3

TABLE B.9. Women aged 20-24 who were married or in a union before age 18 (percentage)
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Women (aged 20-24)
N =49

Age at the time of your first marriage/cohabitation with a man®

<18 years old 22.0*
18-24 years old 76.0*
Refused / No answer 2.0*

9 The category “< 15 years old” has been suppressed from the table due to the lack of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.10. Ever-partnered women’s and men'’s spouse selection (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women (aged

15-69) who were ever married
or ever lived with a man
N = 2,904

Who chose your current/most recent spouse/partner?

Respondent and spouse/
partner chose together

Respondent chose
Spouse/partner chose

Spouse’s/partner’s family
chose

Respondent’s family chose
Other

Refused / No answer

71.5

3.5

12.8

8.1

2.1

1.9

0.1

Were you asked whether you wanted to marry your husband?

@ Yes
® No
(?) Don't remember

@ Refused / No answer /
Not applicable

89.1

8.5

0.3

2.1
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Ever-partnered men (aged
15-69) who were ever married
or ever lived with a woman
N =826

48.7

41.8

33

0.1

4.6
1.4

0.1

n/a
n/a

n/a

n/a

TABLE B.11. Ever-partnered women'’s and men's living arrangements (percentage)

With spouse/partner only
With spouse’s/partner’s family
With own family of origin

With both your spouse’s/
partner’s family and your own
family of origin

Refused / No answer

L
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Ever-partnered women (aged

15-69) who were ever married
or ever lived with a man
N = 2,904

48.5
43.0

7.5

0.9

0.1

©
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Ever-partnered men (aged
15-69) who were ever married
or ever lived with a woman
N = 826

42.3
2.8

53.7

0.5

0.7



TABLE B.12. Children aged 0-17 in the household (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

A Households with children aged 0-17 54.6

Number of children aged 0-4 in the household

(@ None 81.2
@ One child 14.4
@\9 Two to three children 4.2
@\@ Four to five children 0.1
(® Refused/No answer 0.1

Number of children aged 5-9 in the household

@ None 76.1
@ oOne child 17.7
@\9 Two to three children 6.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

Number of children aged 10-14 in the household

(© None 74.5
@ oOne child 18.6
@ Two to three children 6.9
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

Number of children aged 15-17 in the household

(© None 85.2
@ oOne child 13.2
@\9 Two to three children 1.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

197

©
[

Men (aged 15-69)

N =1,104

46.3

83.8

13.0

3.1

0.1

79.3

16.1

4.6

80.1

16.0

3.9

85.8

13.2

1.0



TABLE B.13. Ever-partnered women’s and men’s marital experiences (percentage)

How the latest partnership ended
Divorced

Separated / Broken up
Spouse/partner died

Refused / No answer

Which person initiated the divorce/separation
Respondent

Spouse/partner

Both (respondent and spouse/partner)

Other

Refused / No answer

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
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Ever-partnered women

whose latest partnership

ended (aged 15-69)
N =681

23.2
12.4
64.2

0.2

L
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Ever-partnered women
whose latest partnership

ended in divorce or
separation
N =223

57.0

15.8

235

2.8

0.8

©
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Ever-partnered men
whose latest partnership
ended
(aged 15-69)

N =44

19.3*
55.8*

24.9*%

©
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Ever-partnered men
whose latest partnership
ended in divorce or
separation
N =28

8.1*
42.7*%
46.5*

2.7*



TABLE B.14. Women's contact with their family of origin (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Do any members of your family of birth live close enough that you can easily see or visit them?

© VYes 43.4
® No 37.3
@ Live with family of origin 19.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

How often do you see or talk to a member of your family of origin?

Daily 55.4
(=) At least once a week 22.1
E At least once a month 13.8
m At least once a year 5.1
(X) Never or hardly ever 33
(=) Refused/No answer 0.2

When you need help or have a problem, can you usually count on members of your family of
birth for support?

© Yes 80.8
® No 18.2
() Don't know 0.9
(® Refused / No answer 0.2



TABLE B.15. Household economic situation (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69) Men (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300 N=1,104

Sufficiency of the household'’s income to cover the household's daily needs

(™ Income is higher than our basic needs 2.4 6.5
@ Income is equal to the cost of our basic needs 80.5 71.3
(© Income is less than our basic need 16.9 21.5
@ Don’t know 0.2 0.3
(® Refused / No answer 0.0 0.5

Perceived economic situation of the household

Very poor 4.1 34
Poor 26.2 22.1
Average 65.5 70.3
Good 4.0 3.7
Very good 0.1 0.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.1 0.2

TABLE B.16. Women'’s perceived overall health and decision-making about their health care
(percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

In general, would you describe your overall health as excellent, good, fair, poor or very poor?

Excellent 9.6
Good 322
Fair 425
Poor 13.3
Very poor 23
(® Refused/No answer 0.1
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Who usually makes decisions about your health care?

8 1do 74.5
S My husband/partner 1.3
Q) Both (my husband/partner and I) 19.7
(® Another person 4.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

TABLE B.17. Women with functional difficulties, by type of functional difficulty (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Women who reported having at least one functional difficulty 48.4

69 Have difficulty seeing, even if wearing glasses?

No difficulty 69.4
Some difficulty 26.0
A lot of difficulty 4.6
Cannot see at all 0.0

Have difficulty walking or climbing stairs?

No difficulty 73.7
Some difficulty 19.9
A lot of difficulty 6.4
Cannot do it at all 0.1

Have difficulty remembering or concentrating?

CAIORE MOMCMCMORMSIOMCMCAC

No difficulty 82.3
Some difficulty 16.1
(O Alot of difficulty 1.6



O 8OO0 FO®OOHLO € OO0 @

O
O

L
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Have difficulty hearing, even if using a hearing aid(s)?

No difficulty 92.7
Some difficulty 6.6
A lot of difficulty 0.6

Have difficulty using your hands and fingers, such as picking up small object (e.g. button,
pencil) or opening/closing containers or bottles?

No difficulty 93.0
Some difficulty 6.1
A lot of difficulty 0.9
Cannot do it at all 0.0

Have difficulty with self-care, such as washing or dressing yourself?

No difficulty 97.7
Some difficulty 1.9
A lot of difficulty 0.3
Cannot do it at all 0.0

Have difficulty communicating (e.g. understanding or being understood by others)?

No difficulty 98.4
Some difficulty 1.6
A lot of difficulty 0.1



TABLE B.18. Women's sexual experiences (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

© VYes 84.4
(® Have not had sex yet 15.3
(® Refused/No answer 0.3
How would you describe the first time you had sexual Women who have ever had sex
intercourse? N =2,933

@ Wanted to have sex 95.5
@ Did not want to have sex, but it happened anyway 3.8
(O Forced to have sex 0.3
(3 Don't know 0.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

Note: The average age of the respondents the first time they had sexual intercourse was 22.0 years old.

TABLE B.19. Women's pregnancies (percentage)

o

*

Ever-pregnant women

N =2,789
1 pregnancy 12.4
2-3 pregnancies 41.4
4-6 pregnancies 31.8
7-10 pregnancies 9.5
11+ pregnancies 49

Note: The average number of pregnancies was 4.3.



TABLE B.20. Number of children born alive and pregnancy losses (percentage)
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Ever-pregnant women
N =2,789

How many children have you given birth to that were alive when they were born?

@ None
@ 1 child

@\9 2-3 children

@\o 4 children and more

24

18.9

6.9

Have you ever had a pregnancy that ended in a miscarriage, stillbirth or abortion?

Miscarriage
Stillbirth

Abortion

26.1

5.5

441

TABLE B.21. Family planning or contraception use and decision-making by women who have ever had

sex (percentage)
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Women who have ever had sex
N =2,933

Do you use or have you used any method of family planning or contraception?

@ Yes, I currently use it
'D Yes, [ used it in the past
@ No, I never used it

(® Refused / No answer

Has your husband/partner ever refused contraception use?

@ Yes
@ No

@ Don't know/remember

@ Refused / No answer

14.4
26.7
58.7

0.2

Ever-partnered women who have
ever had sex
N =2,929

5.7

90.1

1.9

2.3
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Women who have ever had sex
N =2,933

: : . . Ever used contraceptives
Who decided to use family planning or contraception? P

N=1,162
I decided 44.2
Mainly my husband/partner decided 23
Shared decision between me and my husband/partner 52.5
My father-in-law or mother-in-law 0.0
Refused / No answer 0.9

What is the main reason for using family planning or contraception (last time)?

My husband/partner pressured me 0.5
To delay pregnancy 33.2
I don’t want any more children 62.8
Other 3.0
Don’'t know / Don't remember 0.4
Refused / No answer 0.2
What is the main reason for not using family planning or Never used contraception
contraception? N =1,765

I want to have children 44.9
The method has health side effects 30.3
My husband disagrees / He pressured me 0.6
Pressure from my husband's parents 0.1
Use of contraceptives is against my religion 1.9
Other 124
Don’'t know / Don't remember 7.4
Refused / No answer 24



TABLE B.22. Family planning or contraception use and decision-making by women who are currently

married/cohabitating (percentage)
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Women aged 15-49 who are currently

married or live with a partner

N=1,189

Who decides that you should have reproductive health care, such as if and when to visit a

gynaecologist or OB/GYN?

I decide

Do Db

Mainly my husband/partner decides

Shared decision between me and my husband/
partner

Other

Refused / No answer

®© 0 @

Can you refuse to have sexual intercourse with your
husband/partner?

@ Yes
@ No
() Don't know

(® Refused / No answer
Who decides to use family planning or contraception?

8 1decided
o)
)

Mainly my husband/partner decided

Shared decision between me and my husband/
partner

() oOther

@

67.7

2.9

29.1

0.2
0.2

Ever-partnered women who have ever

had sex
N =987
81.9
16.1
1.0
1.0

Women who used family planning or
contraception
N =588
41.0

2.8

55.2

0.9



TABLE B.23. Husband's/partner’s refusal to have children (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women

who have ever had sex
N =2,929

Did it ever happen that you wanted to have children and your husband/partner disagreed?

@ Yes
@ No
(® Refused / No answer

Did you break from your husband’s/partner’s decisions and get
pregnant anyway?

@ Yes
® No
@ Refused / No answer

What is the main reason for accepting your husband/partner’s
decision to not have children, and not violating it?

My husband hit, threatened me with a divorce and/or pressured me
Pressured from my husband's parents
Other

Refused / No answer

2.5

97.4

0.1

51.0

48.1

0.9

30.7*%

2.9*

57.0*

9.5*

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.24. Ever-partnered women'’s ability to refuse sexual intercourse with their husband/partner
(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

have ever had sex
N =2,929

Can you refuse sexual intercourse with your husband/partner if you do not want to have sex?

© Yes 80.3
® No 17.6
() Don't know 0.9
(® Refused/No answer 1.2
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TABLE B.25. Reproductive health care decision-making (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Who decides that you should have reproductive health care, such as if and when to visit a

gynaecologist or OB/GYN?

8 1decide

g Mainly my husband/partner decides

@ Shared decision between me and my husband/partner

() Other

@ Refused / No answer

75.9

1.8

18.6

2.8

0.9

TABLE B.26. Experiences of violence against women and girls (lifetime and current) (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

00 Lifetime

Any type of violence 50.1
Child sexual abuse before the age of 18 8.5
Physical and/or emotional child abuse before the age of 18 19.7
Sexual harassment 24.5
Stalking 8.5
Non-partner sexual violence since the age of 15 1.5
Non-partner physical violence since the age of 15 6.5
Any type of intimate partner violence (IPV) 22.9
&Y Physical IPV 5.1
/A Sexual IPV 3.0
@ Psychological IPV 20.5
Economic IPV 7.2

< Current
(past 12
months)

18.2

n/a

n/a

9.7

1.6

0.0

0.5

9.3

0.6

0.4

8.7

2.1



TABLE B.27. Women'’s feelings of safety walking alone (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

How safe do you feel walking alone in your area/neighbourhood?

& Very safe 58.4
@ Fairly safe 325
© Abit unsafe 7.1
@ Very unsafe 1.3
&T Inever walk alone after dark 0.7
() Don't know 0.0
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

TABLE B.28. Relationship between women's current experiences of violence and feelings of safety
walking alone (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

& Current X No current
violence violence

How safe do you feel walking alone in your area/neighbourhood?

& Very safe 37.7 63.0
@ Fairly safe 41.6 30.4
© Abitunsafe 16.5 5.0
@ Very unsafe 3.7 0.8
&T Inever walk alone after dark 0.5 0.7
(3 Don't know 0.0 0.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.0 0.0



TABLE B.29. Experiences of violence against women with and without functional difficulties
(percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Women with Women without
functional functional
difficulties difficulties
Any type of violence 54.7 45.8
Child sexual abuse before the age of 18 9.3 7.8
Physical and/or emotional child abuse before the age of 18 225 17.2
Sexual harassment 24.2 24.8
Stalking 8.7 8.3
Non-partner sexual violence since the age of 15 2.1 1.0
Non-partner physical violence since the age of 15 7.7 5.5
Any type of IPV 28.2 17.9

TABLE B.30. Prevalence of intimate partner violence (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

N
OO _/
Lifetime prevalence | Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

Any type of IPV (at least one) 26.5 10.7
&Y Physical IPV 5.9 0.7
/& Sexual IPV 35 0.5
(® Psychological IPV 23.7 10.1
Q@ Emotional abuse 12.6 3.2
G~ Controlling behaviours 18.8 8.3
& EconomicIPV 8.4 24
Physical and/or sexual IPV 7.7 0.9
Physical, sexual and/or psychological IPV 24.6 10.1



TABLE B.31. Prevalence of physical, sexual and/or psychological IPV, by age group, education, age at
first marriage, household economic status and settlement type (percentage)

Age group

15-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-69

Highest level of education completed
Primary school or less
Lower secondary school
Upper secondary school
Vocational education
University education

Don't know

Age at first marriage/union®
15-17 years old

<18 years old

18-24 years old

25+ years old

Not married / Ever had or currently
has a boyfriend/fiance’
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

0.0

Lifetime physical, sexual,
and/or psychological IPV
N =747

25.9

25.9

24.4

24.0

234

259

69.8

30.2

22.1

24.2

25.6

38.1

29.9

31.1

23.6

21.5

38.1

N
~/

Current physical, sexual,
and/or psychological IPV

N =270

18.8

14.3

12.6

8.7

5.8

3.6

335

13.4

9.0

8.9

9.4

17.8
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

o0

Lifetime physical, sexual,
and/or psychological IPV
N =747

Household economic status (self-described)
Very poor

Poor

Average

Good

Very good

Settlement type

EFy Toilisi

#[4 Other urban areas

(3} Rural areas

40.8

30.6

214

224

14.1

37.1

20.0

18.8

'
~/

Current physical, sexual,
and/or psychological IPV

N =270

9.3

10.0

0.0

16.0

6.6

8.2

9 The category “< 15 years old” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.32. Prevalence of IPV, by age group, education, age at first marriage, household economic
status and settlement type (percentage)

ol
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976
(0,8) &
Lifetime IPV Current IPV
N = 806 N =288

Age group
15-24 27.7 18.8
25-34 27.6 15.4
35-44 26.4 13.2
45-54 26.1 9.5
55-64 25.3 5.9
65-69 27.6 4.4

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less 69.8 335
Lower secondary school 33.2 14.5
Upper secondary school 24.3 9.9
Vocational education 26.3 9.7
University education 27.0 11.3
Don't know 38.1 0.0

Age at first marriage/union®

15-17 years old 32.6 12.0
<18 years old 33.7 12.5
18-24 years old 255 10.1
25+ years old 23.2 10.1

Not married / Ever had or currently

has a boyfriend/fiance 38.1 17.8



L
)

Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

oo &
Lifetime IPV Current IPV
N = 806 N =288

Household economic status (self-described)

Very poor 45.5
Poor 32.8
Average 22.9
Good 24.9
Very good 14.1
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 39.3
#[4 Other urban areas 21.9
(3} Rural areas 20.5

16.9

12.3

9.7

0.0

16.4

7.3

8.9

@ The category “< 15 years old” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.33. Prevalence of IPV, by disability (percentage)

oy
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Ever-partnered women (aged 15-69)
N = 2,976

o0 =

Lifetime IPV Current IPV

Women with Women Women with Women

functional without functional without

difficulties functional difficulties functional

difficulties difficulties

Any type of IPV (at least one) 30.9 21.9 11.3 10.2
&9 Physical violence 7.1 4.6 0.7 0.7
£ Sexual violence 43 2.8 0.3 0.7
@ Psychological violence 27.2 20.1 10.5 9.7
Q@ Emotional abuse 14.7 10.4 3.6 2.9

G~ Controlling behaviours 21.1 16.4 8.2 8.5
Economic abuse 11.0 5.6 2.8 2.1
Physical and/or sexual IPV 9.3 6.1 0.7 1.1

Physical, sexual and/or

28.2 20. 10. 7
psychological IPV 8 0.9 0.5 9



TABLE B.34. Prevalence of physical IPV among ever-partnered women (percentage)

Jo
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

e
OO _/
Lifetime prevalence | Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

& Physical IPV (at least one of the actions

5 .7
below) > 0
Slapped you or threw something at you
4.9 0.6
that could hurt you
Pu§hed you, shoved you or pulled your 40 04
hair
Hit you with his fist or with something
1.6 0.3
else that could hurt you
Kicked you, dragged you or beat you up 1.3 0.1
Choked you on purpose 0.6 0.1
Threatened you with or used a gun, knife 0.5 0.1
or other weapon against you ) ’
Cut or stabbed you on purpose 0.2 0.0
Burned you on purpose 0.1 0.0

o0 Lifetime prevalence

Perpetrators of the physical violence N =182

€ Current/most recent husband/partner 85.3

“) Previous husband/partner 14.7



TABLE B.35. Prevalence of physical violence during pregnancy (percentage)

o

o

Ever-partnered women who

were ever pregnant
N =2,789

Was there ever a time when you were pushed, slapped, hit, kicked or beaten by any of your
husbands/partners while you were pregnant?

© Yes 1.2
® No 98.8

Experience physical violence in
In how many pregnancies were you pushed, slapped, hit, P phy

; pregnancy
kick ?

icked or beaten N =34
@ One pregnancy 70.3*
@ Two pregnancies 14.8*%
@ Three pregnancies 14.9*%
Did this happen in your most recent/last pregnancy?
© Yes 59.7*
® No 39.1%
() Don't know 1.2*
Were you ever punched or kicked in the abdomen while you were pregnant?
© Yes 36.3*
® No 63.7%

During the most recent pregnancy in which you were beaten, was the husband/partner who did
this to you the father of the child?

© Yes 100.0%

Had the same person also hit or beat you before you were pregnant?

© Yes 85.9%
® No 11.7%
(3 Don't know 2.4*
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Compared to before the pregnancy, did the beatings get less, stay about the same or get worse
(more frequent or severe) while you were pregnant?

© Gotless 33.3*
@ Stayed about the same / No change 41.9*%
(® Gotworse 20.0*
(3 Don't know 4.8*%

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.36. Prevalence of sexual IPV among ever-partnered women (percentage)

J o
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

'
OO _/
Lifetime prevalence | Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

~= Sexual IPV (at least one of the actions

3.5 0.5
below)

Ever forced you to have sexual
intercourse when you did not want to 58 04
(e.g. by threatening you or holding you ’ )
down)
Ever had sexual intercourse you did not
want to because you were afraid of what 14 0.0

your husband/partner might do if you
refused

Ever forced you to do anything sexual
that you did not want to do or that you 0.7 0.1
found degrading or humiliating

. o0 Lifetime prevalence
Perpetrators of the sexual violence

N =96
€) Current/most recent husband/partner 87.1
“) Previous husband/partner 10.6
22 Both 0.9
(® Refused/No answer 1.4



TABLE B.37. Prevalence of emotional IPV among ever-partnered women (percentage)

) Emotional IPV (at least one of the actions
below)

Insulted you or made you feel bad about
yourself

Spoke to you in a way that made you feel
stupid or worthless

Said or did things to scare or intimidate
you on purpose (e.g. by looking at you,

yelling or smashing things)

Belittled or humiliated you in front of
other people

Destroyed things that are important to
you, such as your personal property,
belongings or pets

Verbally threatened to hurt you or
someone you cared about

Threatened to post or distribute intimate
or sexually explicit images of you without
your consent

Perpetrators of the emotional IPV

€) Current/most recent husband/partner
“) Previous husband/partner
22 Both

(® Refused / No answer

Jo
P

Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

e
OO _/
Lifetime prevalence | Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

12.6 3.2
9.7 2.3
6.5 1.6
4.7 0.7
4.4 0.7
3.7 0.4
3.2 0.7
0.1 0.1

OO Lifetime prevalence
N =388

88.7
10.8
0.4

0.2



TABLE B.38. Prevalence of controlling behaviours experienced by ever-partnered women (percentage)

Jo
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

e
OO _/
Lifetime prevalence | Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

Controlling behaviours (at least one of the

18.8 8.3
actions below)
Insi k i h I
Tw5|sted on knowing where you are at a 151 20
times
Got jealous or angry if you spoke with
9.2 2.6
another man
Stopped you from seeing or meeting your
. 5.0 1.3
female friends
Regularly monitored your telephone
for phone calls, SMS messages and/or 30 15
social media posts to see who you are ’ )
communicating with and how often
Was F)ften suspicious that you are 26 05
unfaithful
Restricted your contact with your family,
including parents, siblings or other 2.2 0.3
relatives
il hnol heck wh
Used mobile technology to check where 0.7 03
you are
Stopped you from getting health care for 04 0.1

yourself without his permission

. . OO Lifetime prevalence
Perpetrators of controlling behaviours P

N =563
€ Current/most recent husband/partner 93.0
“) Previous husband/partner 5.2
22 Both 0.5
(3 Don't know 0.8
(® Refused / No answer 0.5



TABLE B.39. Prevalence of economic IPV among ever-partnered women (percentage)

L
pam

Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

N
OO _/
Lifetime Current prevalence
prevalence (past 12 months)

& Economic IPV (at least one of the actions below) 8.4 2.4

Prohibits you from getting a job, going to work,
trading, earning money or participating in 5.8 1.6
income-generating projects

Refuses to give you money you needed for
household expenses, even when he has money 3.5 0.7
for other things, such as alcohol and cigarettes

Takes your earnings from you against your will
or controls your money

1.6 0.4

. o0 Lifetime prevalence
Perpetrators of economic abuse

N =263
€ Current/most recent husband/partner 91.5
) Previous husband/partner 7.4
(® Refused / No answer 1.2

TABLE B.40. Ever-partnered women who feared their husband/partner (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

Are you afraid of your current/most recent husband/partner?

© Yes 2.3

(® No, never 92.7
’D In the past, but no longer afraid 4.7
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 0.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.1
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

How often are/were you afraid of your current/most recent

husband/partner? N =203

@) Sometimes 48.4
© wMany times 30.4
@ Most/all of the time 18.8
(?) Don't know / Don't remember 1.7
(® Refused / No answer 0.8

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.

TABLE B.41. Women who feared their husband/partner, by lifetime IPV (percentage)

oy
)

Ever-partnered women

N =2,976

OO Lifetime IPV X No lifetime IPV

Are you afraid of your current/most recent husband/partner?

© Yes 8.0 0.2
() No, never 74.0 99.5
'D In the past, but no longer afraid 17.4 0.1
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 0.4 0.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.2 0.0

How often are you afraid of him?

@) Sometimes 48.4 46.6
© Many times 31.3 0.0
@ Most/all of the time 19.3 0.0
@ Don't know / Don't remember 0.7 35.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.3 18.2

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.



TABLE B.42. Women who feared their husband/partner, by current IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women

N =2,976

& Current IPV X No current IPV

Are you afraid of your current/most recent husband/partner?

© VYes 10.7 13
(® No, never 76.3 94.7
fk) In the past, but no longer afraid 12.5 3.8
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 0.5 0.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.0 0.1

How often are you afraid of him?

@) Sometimes 52.1 46.2
© wMany times 28.3 315
@ Most/all of the time 19.6 18.3
() Don't know / Don't remember 0.0 2.7
(® Refused / No answer 0.0 1.3

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.



TABLE B.43. Women who feared their husband/partner, by type of lifetime IPV (percentage)

Jo
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

& O]
Afraid of current/most Afraid in the past, but no

recent husband/partner | longer afraid of current/most
recent husband/partner

&9 Physical IPV 24.9 47.2
/8 Sexual IPV 23.9 38.6
@ Psychological violence 8.8 18.9
Q Emotional IPV 14.7 33.6
G~ Controlling behaviours 9.5 17.1
Economic IPV 16.8 26.5
Physical and/or sexual IPV 214 42.2

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.

TABLE B.44. Men's alcohol use and drunkenness in the past 12 month (percentage)

©
[

Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

d In the past 12 months, how often did you drink alcohol?

Every day or nearly every day 1.6
1-2 times a week 10.1
1-3 times a month 26.1
Less than once a month 40.6
Never 21.6
K\ In the past 12 months, how often have you been drunk? N =865

Most days (4 or more days a week) 0.2
Weekly (1-3 times a week) 5.8
Once a month 24.9
Less than once a month 56.5
Never 12.5



TABLE B.45. Husband's/partner’s alcohol use and drunkenness in the past 12 months (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

In the past 12 months, how often has your husband/partner drank alcohol?
d IF MOST RECENT HUSBAND/PARTNER: When you were with your most recent husband/
partner, how often did he drink alcohol?

Every day or nearly every day 3.3
1-2 times a week 10.6
1-3 times a month 214
Less than once a month 46.9
Never 17.3
Don’'t know / Don't remember 0.2
Refused / No answer 0.3

In the past 12 months, how often have you seen your husband/
.*\ partner drunk?

IF MOST RECENT HUSBAND/PARTNER: When you were with your NS 2808

most recent husband/partner how often did you see him drunk?
Most days (4 or more days a week) 2.9
Weekly (1-3 times a week) 9.3
Once a month 21.2
Less than once a month 56.9
Never 9.0
Refused / No answer 0.7



TABLE B.46. Husband's/partner’s alcohol use, by lifetime IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women

N =2,976

OO Lifetime IPV X No lifetime IPV

d How often husband/partner drinks alcohol

Every day or nearly every day 76.9 23.1
1-2 times a week 42.9 57.1
1-3 times a month 23.9 75.5
Less than once a month 20.5 78.9
Never 25.8 73.7
'&‘ How often husband/partner is drunk N = 2,475

Most days (4 or more days a week) 771 22.9
Weekly (1-3 times a week) 47.1 529
Once a month 23.8 75.7
Less than once a month 22.7 76.7
Never 19.5 79.7

Notes: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV. The categories “Don’t know" and “Refused / No
answer” are not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.47. Men's involvement in physical fights (lifetime and current) (percentage)

©
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Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

5 Since the age of 15, have you ever been involved in a physical fight with another man?

(® Never 59.1
@ Once 8.4
O A few times 29.7
@ Manytimes 2.6
@ Don't know/remember 0.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.1
ﬁ Has this happened in the past 12 months? N =451

© Yes 5.6
® No 94.4

TABLE B.48. Men who injured another man when in a physical fight (percentage)

©
e

Men (aged 15-69) who were ever in a

physical fight with another man since
the age of 15
N =451

‘g Have you ever injured another man when you were in a physical fight?

© Yes 19.4
® No 79.8

(?) Don't know/remember 0.3
(® Refused / No answer 0.5
Since the age of 15, how many times did you injure N = 95

another man when you were in a physical fight?

@ oOnce 36.2
@\g Several times (2-5 times) 59.0
@; Many times (more than 5 times) 1.3
@ Don't know/remember 3.5
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TABLE B.49. Men who were injured in a physical fight (percentage)

©
[

Men (aged 15-69) who were everin a

physical fight with another man since
the age of 15
N =451

‘g Since the age of 15, have you ever been injured in a physical fight with another man?

© Yes 17.5
® No 82.0

(® Refused / No answer 0.5
Since the age of 15, how many times were you injured in N = 90

a physical fight with another man?

@® once 44.4
@_\@ Several times (2-5 times) 54.7
@ Don't know/remember 0.9
Type of injuries

W Scratches, abrasions or bruises 81.8
Cuts, punctures or bites 344
# Deep wounds, cuts or gashes 10.4
20 Sprains or dislocations 9.5
(I) Head injuries or concussions 7.8
(W Broken teeth 5.6
@® Ruptured eardrum or eye injuries 5.2
&% Fractures or broken bones 3.0
(.F\ Z;esrfrir;r;:rr:]tei;\iury that caused disability or 27
,Q Abdominal injuries or internal injuries 1.1



TABLE B.50. Husband's/partner’s involvement in physical fights (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

s Since you have known your husband/partner, has he ever been involved in a physical fight
with another man?

() Never 79.7
@ once 4.8
@ Afew times 7.3
@© Manytimes 0.9
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 7.0
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

TABLE B.51. Husband’s/partner’s involvement in physical fights with other men, by lifetime IPV
(percentage)

Jo
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Ever-partnered women

N =2,976

OO Lifetime IPV X No lifetime IPV

5 Since you have known your husband/partner, has he ever been involved in a physical fight
with another man?

® Never 211 78.5

@® once 48.2 51.0

@) Afewtimes 55.4 44.0

© wManytimes 92.9% 7.1%

(?® Don't know / Don't remember 33.8 65.8

Notes: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV. The category “Refused / No answer” is not shown
in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.52. Husband's/partner’s involvement in extramarital relationships (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

Has your current/most recent husband/partner had a relationship with any other women
while with you?

2

© Yes 7.0
® No 74.2
May have 5.9
@ Don't know/remember 12.7
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

TABLE B.53. Husband’s/partner’s involvement in extramarital relationships, by lifetime IPV
(percentage)

Jo
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Ever-partnered women

N =2,976

OO Lifetime IPV X No lifetime IPV

©, Hasyour current/most recent husband/partner had a relationship with another women
while with you?

© Yes 64.2 35.6
® No 21.3 78.3
May have 456 52.7
@ Don’'t know / Don’t remember 27.5 72.2

Notes: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV. The category “Refused / No answer” is not shown
in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.54. Women exposed to violence and abuse as a child (before the age of 18) (percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Child physical and/or emotional abuse by anyone in their family 19.7

Child physical violence by anyone in their family (at least one of

the actions below) 18.0
Slapped or spanked you (with a hand) 17.2
Hit or beat you with a hard object, like a belt, stick, broom or other 23
item
Hit or beat you (with a fist) 2.0
Kicked or dragged you 0.7

Child emotional abuse by anyone in their family (at least one of 55

the actions below)

Continuously cursed at or humiliated by someone in your family 47
Threatened to kick you out of the home 2.0

Witnessed mother experiencing IPV 9.6
As a child, witnessed mother continuously cursed at or humiliated 9.4
by your father or her husband/partner
As a child, witnessed mother hit by your father or her husband/ 31

partner



TABLE B.55. Women's experiences of child abuse in the family, by lifetime IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

Child physical and/or No child physical and/or

emotional abuse emotional abuse
Lifetime IPV
® No 55.1 77.8
© Yes 44.3 21.7

Lifetime physical and/or sexual IPV

® No 82.9 94.7

©

Yes 17.1 5.3

&

Lifetime physical IPV
No 85.5 96.2

Yes 14.5 3.8

N o®

Lifetime sexual IPV

No 92.3 97.6
Yes 7.7 2.4
Lifetime psychological IPV

No 59.3 80.2

O ® PV 0 ®

Yes 40.2 19.3

& Lifetime economic IPV
® No 84.2 93.4
© VYes 15.8 6.6

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV, and 41 ever-partnered women refused to answer
or answered “Don’t know” to questions about child physical and/or emotional abuse.



TABLE B.56. Women's experiences of witnessing IPV against their mother (percentage)

8
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976
As a child, women As child, women did not
witnessed their mother witness their mother
experience IPV experience IPV
Lifetime IPV
® No 48.4 76.4
© Yes 51.4 23.1

Lifetime physical and/or sexual IPV
No 83.6 93.8

Yes 16.4 6.2

& © ®

Lifetime physical IPV

No 87.1 95.4
Yes 12.9 4.6
Lifetime sexual IPV

No 93.8 971
Yes 6.2 2.9

Lifetime psychological IPV

O ®O 0 ® N OO

No 54.0 78.8
Yes 45.7 20.7
& Lifetime economic IPV
® No 82.4 93.0
© VYes 17.6 7.0

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV, and 78 ever-partnered women refused to answer
or answered “Don’t know” to questions about their mother’s experience of IPV.



TABLE B.57. Men'’s experiences with bullying in childhood (before the age of 18) (percentage)

©
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Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

When you were a child, were you repeatedly bullied, teased, harassed
or beat up in school or in the neighbourhood in which you grew up? 43
(i.e. bullied by others)

When you were a child, did you repeatedly bully, tease, harass or beat
up others in school or in the neighbourhood in which you grew up? 49
(i.e. bullied others)

TABLE B.58. Men exposed to violence and abuse as a child (before the age of 18) (percentage)

©
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Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

Child physical and/or emotional abuse by anyone in their family 25.1

Child physical violence by anyone in their family (at least one of

the actions below) 22.3
Slapped or spanked you (with a hand) 21.5
Hit or beat you with a hard object, like a belt, stick, broom or other 18
item
Hit or beat you (with a fist) 1.4
Kicked or dragged you 0.2

Child emotional abuse by anyone in their family (at least one of 6.1

the actions below)

Continuously cursed at or humiliated by someone in your family 4.1
Threatened to kick you out of the home 2.5

Witnessed mother experiencing IPV 4.0
Witnessed mother continuously cursed at or humiliated by your 39
father or her husband/partner
Witnessed mother hit by your father or her husband/partner 0.5



TABLE B.59. Current/most recent husband’s/partner’s exposure to domestic violence (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

When your current/most recent husband/partner was a child (before the age of 18), was his
mother hit/beat by her husband/partner?

© Yes 4.1
® No 78.4

{to Parents did not live together 1.3
@ Don't know / Don't remember 16.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

When your current/most recent husband/partner was a child (before the age of 18), was he hit/
beat regularly by someone in his family?

© Yes 44
® No 80.4

(?® Don't know / Don't remember 15.1

(® Refused / No answer 0.1



TABLE B.60. Husband's/partner’s experiences of child abuse, by women's lifetime IPV (percentage)

J o
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976
As a child, husband/ As a child, husband/ Don’t know
partner was hit/beat partner was not hit/beat
regularly by someone in | by someone in his family
his family
Lifetime IPV
® No 36.7 77.2 60.8
© Yes 62.4 222 39.0

Lifetime physical and/or sexual IPV

® No 71.3 95.0 83.4

©

Yes 28.7 5.0 16.6

\@ Lifetime physical IPV
No 75.5 96.1 88.6
Yes 245 3.9 11.4

Lifetime sexual IPV

No 85.8 98.0 91.3
Yes 14.2 2.0 8.7
Lifetime psychological IPV

No 80.0 64.1

©O ® O O ® N OO

Yes 594 19.5 35.7

& Lifetime economic IPV
® No 71.0 93.5 87.2
© Yes 29.0 6.5 12.8

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.



TABLE B.61. Husband's/partner’s exposure to domestic violence in childhood, by women'’s lifetime IPV
(percentage)

Jo
pam

Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

© ® @ ®

As a child, husband/ | As a child, husband/ | Parents did not live Don’t know / Don't

partner witnessed partner did not together remember
mother experiencing witness mother
IPV experiencing IPV
Lifetime IPV
® No 35.5 78.2 42.9* 60.0
© VYes 64.5 21.3 57.1% 39.6

Lifetime physical and/or sexual IPV

® No 67.2 95.3 78.9* 85.3
© VYes 32.8 4.7 21.1% 14.7
& Lifetime physical IPV
No 71.2 96.5 81.8% 89.6
Yes 28.8 3.5 18.2% 10.4

Lifetime sexual IPV

N O ®

No 834 98.1 92.9% 923
Yes 16.6 1.9 7.0%* 7.7
Lifetime psychological IPV

No 39.8 80.8 42.9*% 63.4

O ® O O 6

Yes 60.2 18.6 57.1* 36.1

& Lifetime economic IPV
® No 69.6 93.7 81.5% 88.2
© Yes 30.4 6.3 18.5% 11.8

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.62. Women's overall health, by lifetime physical and/or sexual IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women
N =2,976

OO Lifetime physical and/| X No physical and/or
or sexual IPV sexual IPV
N =231 N =2,730

In general, would you describe your overall health as excellent, good, fair, poor or very

8 poor?

Excellent 3.7 7.0
Good 26.8 31.1
Fair 46.2 45.6
Poor 19.2 13.9
Very poor 4.0 2.3
(® Refused / No answer 0.0 0.1

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.

TABLE B.63. Injuries among ever-partnered women who experienced physical and/or sexual IPV
(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV
N =231

Have you ever been injured as a result of physical and/or sexual IPV?

es 19.1
Y
® No 80.6

(® Refused / No answer 0.4
Who injured you? Was it your current or most recent husband/ Ever experienced IPV-related
partner? Or any other husband/partner that you may have had injuries

before? Or both? N =49

€ Current/most recent husband/partner 85.8*
“) Previous husband/partner 12.0*
22 Both 2.3%
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV
N =231

In your life, how many times have you been injured by any of your husbands/partners?

@ oOnce 28.0%
O Several times (2-5 times) 41.6*
0 Many times (more than 5 times) 30.4*

Has this happened in the past 12 months?

© Yes 8.8*
® No 91.2%

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.64. Types of injuries among ever-partnered women who experienced physical and/or sexual
IPV (percentage)

J

)
Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or sexual
violence and violence-related injuries

N =49
{\“; Scratches, abrasions or bruises 78.5*
Cuts, punctures or bites 35.6*
(I) Head injuries or concussions 16.9*
&% Fractures or broken bones 16.5*
20 Sprains or dislocations 16.1%*
® Ruptured eardrum or eye injuries 13.9*
# Deep wounds, cuts or gashes 9.8*
,3 Abdominal injuries or internal injuries 8.1*
® Burns 7.5*%
(W Broken teeth 6.5%
1} A miscarriage 4.0*

. Permanent injury that caused disability or

3.2%
disfigurement

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.65. Healthcare needs of ever-partnered women injured by physical and/or sexual IPV

(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV
N =231

In your life, were you ever hurt badly enough by a husband/partner that you needed health care

(even if you did not receive it)?

ﬁ\o Yes, got health care

{4g VYes, but did not get health care
ﬁ\g Yes, but did not need health care
(?) Don't know / Don't remember
(® Refused / No answer

How many times did you need health care because you were
hurt badly by your husband/partner?

@ 1time

@\Q 2-4 times

Did you ever receive health care for this injury?
@ Yes

@ No

(? Don't know / Don't remember

(® Refused/No answer

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who have ever had to spend any nights in a hospital due to their injuries” and “Per
cent distribution of women who told a health worker the real cause of their injury” are not shown in the table due to the

low number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

10.3

34

84.7

1.3

0.4

72.6*

27.4*%

43.3%

43.1*

9.1*

4.5*%



TABLE B.66. Disruption to household chores, work and school among ever-partnered women who
experienced physical and/or sexual IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV
N =231

Did the injuries result in you being unable to...

(&) Perform household chores and/or take care of your children? 8.2
(= Work (i.e. missed days at work)? 43
Go to school, college, university, etc. (i.e. missed days)? 0.6

Did your injuries result in you losing your job or source of income?

@ Yes 1.1

() No 98.2

(® Refused / No answer 0.7

TABLE B.67. Functional difficulties among ever-partnered women, by their experience of physical and/
or sexual IPV (percentage)

L
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

Experienced Did not experience
physical and/or physical and/or
sexual IPV sexual IPV
N =231 N = 2,745

Has difficulty seeing, even while wearing glasses

Cannot do at all 0.0 0.0
A lot of difficulty 8.8 4.6
Some difficulty 26.8 271
No difficulty 64.4 68.2

Has difficulty hearing, even if using a hearing aid
A lot of difficulty 1.4 0.6

Some difficulty 14.5 6.7

CHCHON MOMCMOMOREH

No difficulty 84.1 92.8
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Ever-partnered women
N = 2,976

Experienced Did not experience
physical and/or physical and/or
sexual IPV sexual IPV
N =231 N = 2,745

Has difficulty walking or climbing stairs

Cannot do at all 0.0 0.1
A lot of difficulty 12.9 6.5
Some difficulty 28.4 21.3
No difficulty 58.7 72.1

Has difficult remembering or concentrating

A lot of difficulty 3.9 1.5
Some difficulty 253 16.6
No difficulty 70.8 81.8

Has difficulty using hands and fingers, such as picking up small objects or opening or
closing containers or bottles

Cannot do at all 0.0 0.0
A lot of difficulty 3.1 0.8
Some difficulty 10.1 6.5
No difficulty 86.8 92.6

Has difficulty with self-care, such as washing or dressing themselves

Cannot do at all 0.0 0.0
A lot of difficulty 1.3 0.2
Some difficulty 4.2 1.9
No difficulty 94.6 97.9

Has difficulty communicating, such as understanding or being understood by others

OO OO FTOOO® € OSSO OB® N

A lot of difficulty 0.0 0.1
Some difficulty 23 1.5
No difficulty 97.7 98.4

Note: 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.



TABLE B.68. Psychological health of ever-partnered women who experienced physical and/or sexual
IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual violence

N =231
Psychological symptoms (at least one type) 73.2
Anxiety and irritability 68.0
Depression 46.3
Fear 46.1
Inability to sleep 41.6
Feelings of isolation 38.0
Other 0.8

TABLE B.69. Suicidal tendencies among ever-partnered women who experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or sexual
IPV and have children
N =212

Have you ever thought about purposely hurting yourself or ending your life, even if you did not
act on it?

© Yes 16.8
® No 82.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.7

Have you ever purposely hurt yourself or tried to end your life?

© Yes 8.8
® No 90.5

(® Refused / No answer 0.7
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or sexual
IPV and have children

N =212
Did you ever tell anyone that you had these thoughts/ Had suicidal thoughts
actions to purposely hurt yourself or end your life? N =36
© Yes 46.9*

® No 53.1%

Have you ever received help from a trained professional (e.g. doctor, psychologist, psychiatrist)
for these thoughts/actions to purposely hurt yourself or end your life?

© Yes 18.2%

® No 81.8%

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who have ever received help from a trained professional, by the satisfaction of the
service” is not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.70. Economic impacts of physical and/or sexual IPV on women's work (percentage)

L
pam

Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV
N =231

In what ways did your husband’s/partner’s behaviour disrupt your work?

Lost confidence in my own abilities 23.6
Unable to concentrate at work 18.0
Unable to work or had to take sick leave 2.9
Husband/partner interrupted my work 1.6
Work was disrupted 45



TABLE B.71. Children’s exposure to IPV against their mothers and its impact on children leaving home
(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or sexual IPV
and have children
N =212

During the times that you were hit or beaten by your husband/partner, were your children
(under the age of 18) present or did they overhear you being beaten?

® Never 52.3
@ Once 13.9
@\g Several times (2-5 times) 18.7
@ Many times / Most of the time 13.2
(? Don't know / Don't remember 0.4
@ Refused / No answer 1.4

Were your children (aged 0-17) also hit/beat by your husband/partner?

(® Never 90.0
@ once 4.1
@\@ Several times (2-5 times) 4.6
€ Manytimes 1.3

Did your child (one or more of your children) ever leave home, even if only overnight, because of
your husband’s/partner’s actions or behaviour?

© Yes 49
@ Never 91.5
ﬁ\g Not applicable (not living together) 3.6

Note: “Per cent distribution of women whose children have ever left home because of women'’s husband's/partner’s actions
or behaviour, by frequency of time” is not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.72. Impacts of IPV against women on their children aged 0-17 (percentage)

Jo

=) Frequency

Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV and have children

Rarely | Sometimes
N =212

Did the following ever happen as a result of what your husband/partner did to you?

Child was fearful or nervous 48.9 35.8 36.6 27.6
Child had anxiety, anger or 31.2 253 35.9 38.8
temperament problems

Child (-.JXthIted aggressive 13.4  17.3% 401*  42.6%
behaviours

Child had difficulties 87 14.6* 50.1*  35.3*%

concentrating in school

Child performed poorly in
school or had difficulties 7.5 *& ** *k
completing their schoolwork

Child had behaviour or

41 *%* *%* **
disciplinary problems in school

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
** Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.73. Family and friends that abused women told about the IPV they experienced and their
responses (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who experienced

physical and/or sexual IPV
N =231

Did you ever tell anyone in your family about what happened to you? Anyone else, such as a
friend or neighbour?

@ No one 38.2
g Female member of my family of origin 42.5
{2 Friend or neighbour 27.6
g Male member of my family of origin 14.5
g Female member of my husband'’s family 13.2
L Male member of my husband's family 6.5
»ﬁ«»ﬁ My son/daughter (my children) 6.1
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Ever-partnered women who experienced

physical and/or sexual IPV
N =231

How did they respond? Told someone

N =147
@ Supported me 93.2
Q Told me to keep quiet 16.4
:\,Z Advised me to report the incident to the police 14.9
I\ Were indifferent or not interested 7.5
@& Blamed me 6.6

TABLE B.74. Formal organizations/individuals from which battered women sought help for the IPV
they experienced (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV and sought help
N =231

Did you seek help from anyone else?

:\?A Police 11.8
S\ Religious leader 8.0
Lo Public Safety Command Centre 112 5.1
g Health worker (doctor/nurse) 4.9
g Lawyer or Legal Aid Service 4.4
A Courtorjudge 33
4} Social service agency/organization 23
[ Crisis centre for women/girls 23
&l Shelter for women/girls 1.6
7 Helpline (116 006") 0.8

At least one help-seeking behaviour 22.8

247
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or
sexual IPV and sought help

N =231
Were you satisfied with the help or support police provided you N =27
© Very satisfied 30.1*
@ somewnhat satisfied 50.5*
(® Not satisfied 19.4%

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.75. Battered women's reasons for seeking help (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who

experienced physical and/or sexual IPV
and sought help

N =54

Why did you seek help?

I could not endure more violence 63.5
I saw that the children were suffering 26.4
I was afraid he would kill me 12.7
He threatened or tried to kill me 124
I know violence is unacceptable in relationships 10.0
He threatened or hit the children 8.4
He threw me out of the home 5.2
Friends/family encouraged me to seek help 47



TABLE B.76. Battered women'’s reasons for not seeking help (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women

who experienced physical

and/or sexual IPV and
never sought help
N =177

What were the reasons that you did not tell anyone or seek help for what your husband/partner
was doing to you?

The situation was not serious enough to complain about 44.8
Didn’'t want to bring shame to my family 25.2
Didn't know where to ask for help 15.0
Embarrassed, ashamed or afraid they would not believe me 14.0
Believed it would not help / Know other women who were not helped 10.8
Afraid of being threatened and the consequences or more violence 6.2
Afraid of divorce or the relationship ending 5.7
Afraid of losing my children 3.7
Think they will blame me 3.0
Think there is no reason to complain / Violence is normal 2.1
Afraid he would kill himself because he threatened to do so 0.8
Other 2.7

TABLE B.77. Battered women who reported the IPV to the police and the police response (percentage)
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Women who experienced physical and/or sexual

IPV and sought help from the police
N =27

:i Did you report the most recent incident to the police?

© Yes 67.4%

® No 32.6%
Note: “Per cent distribution of women who reported the incident to the police, by the police response” and “Per cent
distribution of women whose husband/partner was arrested and convicted” are not shown in the table due to the low

number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.78. Battered women who sought or applied for a restraining order from the police
(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who experienced physical

and/or sexual IPV and sought help
N =54

& Did you seek or apply for a restraining order from the police?

© Yes 24.6

® No 75.4

Note: “Per cent distribution of women, by the police’s decision about a restraining order” is not shown in the table due to
the low number of unweighted cases.

TABLE B.79. Battered women who sought or applied for a protective order from the courts
(percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who experienced physical

and/or sexual IPV and sought help
N =54

O Did you seek or apply for a protective order from the courts?

© VYes 14.4

® No 85.6

Note: “Per cent distribution of women, by the court decision about a protective order” is not shown in the table due to the
low number of unweighted cases.

TABLE B.80. Women who experienced physical and/or sexual IPV who left home and their reasons for
leaving (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who experienced

physical and/or sexual IPV
N =231

Have you ever left home, even if only overnight, because of IPV?

© Yes 37.1
() Never 59.4
® Not applicable 1.9
(® Refused / No answer 1.6
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Ever-partnered women who experienced

physical and/or sexual IPV

N =231
How many times did you ever leave home Ever left home
because of IPV N =86
1 time 26.0
2-3 times 36.0
4-9 times 20.0
10-15 times 18.0

What were the reasons why you left home the last time?

I could not endure more violence 82.3
I was encouraged by friends/family 9.1
I saw that the children were suffering 6.2
I was thrown out of the house 5.6
He threatened or tried to kill me 4.1
He threatened or hit the children 24
I was afraid he would kill me 2.7
No particular reason 2.4
Other 3.7

TABLE B.81. Women'’s use of self-defense against their husband/partner (percentage)
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Ever-partnered women who ever

experienced lifetime physical IPV
N =182

During the times that your husband/partner was hitting/beating you, did you ever fight back
physically to defend yourself? Or during the times that your husband/partner got physical with
you in another way, did you ever fight back physically to defend yourself?

@ Yes 36.4
@ Never 62.5
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 0.6
(® Refused/No answer 0.5



L
pam

Ever-partnered women who ever

experienced lifetime physical IPV

N =182
What was the effect on the violence at that time when Ever fought back physically
you fought back? N = 66
(® No changef/effect 229
(® Violence became worse 21.0
(© Violence became less 239
@ Violence stopped 30.4
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 1.8

TABLE B.82. Women's experience of non-partner physical violence since the age of 15, other than by a
husband/partner (percentage)

ol
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

m
OO _/
Lifetime Current prevalence
(past 12 months)

Non-partner physical violence since age 15

(at least one form) 6.5 0.5
Pushed you or pulled your hair 4.1 0.3
Slapped, hit, beat, kicked or did anything 30 01
else to hurt you
Threw something at you 1.7 0.2
Choked you 0.5 0.0
Threatened you with or actually used a gun, 04 0.0
knife or other weapon against you
Burned you on purpose 0.1 0.0



TABLE B.83. Women's experiences of lifetime non-partner physical violence since the age of 15, by age
and settlement type (percentage)
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Women who experienced non-partner

physical violence

N =206

Age group
15-24 12.2
25-34 7.5
35-44 6.1
45-54 5.1
55-64 3.8
65-69 5.6
Settlement type
i ilisi .
EEy Toilisi 13.6

¥ Other urban areas .
#[4 otherurb 4.7

ural areas .

(3} Rural 2.1

TABLE B.84. Perpetrators of non-partner physical violence since the age of 15 (percentage)
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Women who experienced non-partner

physical violence

N =206
Friend/acquaintance 25.0
Mother/stepmother 171
Other 171
Brother/sister 11.9
Teacher 1.3
Stranger 10.4
Father/stepfather 9.9
Another family member 5.7
Father/mother of husband 3.1



TABLE B.85. Who women victims told about the non-partner physical violence and their responses
(percentage)
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Women who experienced non-partner

physical violence
N =206

Did you tell a family member, friend or neighbour about this incident?

® No one 50.0
g Female member of my own family 39.5
g Male member of my own family 14.3
{2 Friend or neighbour 10.6
S Husband/partner 59
g Male member of my husband'’s family 24
Af Son/daughter (children) 23
g Female member of my husband'’s family 2.1
(® other 1.8

How did they respond? Told someone about the violence

N =103
@ Supported me 84.9
:\?A Advised me to report the incident to the police 15.0
N Were indifferent or not interested 13.7
@& Blamed me 9.0
Q Told me to keep quiet 5.3
@ Other 1.1



TABLE B.86. Women who reported non-partner physical violence to the police and the police response
(percentage)
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Women who experienced non-partner physical

violence
N = 206

:{ Did you report the most recent incident to the police?

© Yes 9.0
® No 90.7

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who reported a non-partner physical violence incident to the police, by the police
response” and “Per cent distribution of women whose non-partner perpetrator was arrested and convicted for physical
violence” are not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.

TABLE B.87. Non-partner sexual violence since the age of 15 (lifetime) (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Non-partner sexual violence since the age of 15 (at least

1.5
one of the 4 types)
Someone attempted, but DID NOT succeed to force you
to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to, for 13

example, by holding you down or putting you in a situation
where you could not say no

Were forced into sexual intercourse that was not wanted
(e.g. by threatening you, holding you down or putting you in 0.2
a situation where you could not say no)

Were forced to have sex when you were too drunk or
drugged to refuse

0.1

Were forced or persuaded to have sex against your will with
more than one man at the same time

0.0



TABLE B.88. Attempted forced sexual intercourse among women (aged 15-69) (percentage)

Attempted forced sexual intercourse

N =38

Who performed these actions?

Stranger 38.1*%
Friend/acquaintance 20.5*
Another person 18.8*
Someone you recently met 16.7*%
Someone at work 8.6*
Mother/stepmother 1.4*

Did you tell anyone in your family about this incident? Did you tell anyone else such as a friend or
neighbour?

() Noone 49.8*
g Female member of my own family 31.8*%
£ Friend/neighbour 21.3*
g Male member of my own family 19.6*
S Husband/partner 6.1*

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who told anyone in their family about attempted forced sexual intercourse, by family
members’ response”, “Per cent distribution of women, by reported attempted forced sexual intercourse” and “Per cent
distribution of women who reported to the police attempted forced sexual intercourse, by the police response” are not
shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

TABLE B.89. Women who experienced child sexual abuse, by age group, education, age at first
marriage, household economic status and settlement type (percentage)

8
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Before the age of 18, did someone ever touch you sexually
against your will or make you do something sexual that you did 8.5
not want to do (i.e. child sexual abuse)?

Age group

15-24 13.5
25-34 9.3
35-44 6.1
45-54 7.0
55-64 7.7
65-69 8.9



oy
)

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 15.8*%
Lower secondary 13.7
Upper secondary 8.1
Vocational education 7.9
University education 7.8

Age at first marriage/union®

15-17 years old 9.0
<18 years old 10.2
18-24 years old 6.1
25+ years old 7.3
Not married / Ever had or currently has boyfriend/fiance 16.0

Household socioeconomic status

Very poor 10.3
Poor 12.6
Average 6.8
Good 7.5
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 12.2
#[Y4 Other urban areas 7.0
(3} Rural areas 6.6

@ The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
b The category "< 15 years old” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

257



TABLE B.90. Women's experiences of sexual harassment (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
0@ 5
Lifetime Current prevalence
prevalence (past 12 months)

Sexual harassment (at least one of the 9 types) 245 9.7
Stared or leered at you in a way that made you

15.2 47
© feel uncomfortable or humiliated
Asked you intrusive questions about your sexual,

@ intimate or private life that made you feel 101 53
uncomfortable, embarrassed or offended (other ) )
than your husband/partner)

Made comments about your body and/
@ or physical appearance that made you feel 75 33

uncomfortable, embarrassed or offended (other
than your husband/partner)

Made inappropriate sexual advances to you on
social networking websites, such as Facebook,
o WhatsApp or Viber, that made you feel 7.2 34
uncomfortable or that you found offensive (other
than your husband/partner)

Touched, hugged or kissed in a sexual way
without your permission, but did not try or force
@- you to have sex of any kind, such as touching 6.3 1.0
your breasts or private parts, without your
permission (other than by your husband/partner)

'-;T«-] Made sexually suggestive comments or sexual 6.1 20

jokes that made you feel offended

Ever showed or exposed the private parts of their
body or ‘flashed’ their genitals to you when you

5 did not want or against your will (other than your
husband/partner)

4.5 0.4

Sent you offensive or unwanted sexually explicit
emails or SMS text messages that made you feel

@ uncomfortable or that you found offensive (other
than your husband/partner)

3.8 1.7

Showed or sent you sexually explicit or
pornographic photos or videos that made you

s feel uncomfortable, embarrassed or offended
(other than your husband/partner)

34 1.1
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Have you ever considered these unwanted Ever experienced
behaviours, actions or contacts to be sexual sexual harassment
harassment? N =790
© Yes 35.3
® No 63.5
(3 Don't know 1.2

TABLE B.91. Lifetime sexual harassment experienced by women, by age group, level of education and
settlement type (percentage)

8
o
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Age group
15-24 451
25-34 31.3
35-44 23.9
45-54 17.9
55-64 14.7
65-69 14.3

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 15.0*%
Lower secondary 18.8*%
Upper secondary 21.8
Vocational education 14.6
University education 36.0
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 51.7
#[Y4 Other urban areas 17.5

ural areas .

(3} Rural 7.5

@ The category “Don’'t know" has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.92. Persons who committed sexual harassment and places where sexual harassment
occurred (percentage)
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Women who experienced

sexual harassment
N =790

Person who committed the most recent incident of sexual harassment

Q Stranger 55.9
@ Do not know 12.7
2 Neighbour 9.4
g Someone you recently met 9.3
2 Friend 7.8
(® oOther 4.2
() Don't remember 0.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

Lifetime experience of sexual harassment

o Inthe workplace (someone you work with, such as a co-

aib worker or supervisor) 79
In school or university by a teacher, professor or school 48

=7 director

'g?g In school or university by a classmate or peer 11.3
At a hospital or healthcare facility by a doctor, nurse or other

2 health worker R

E{: By a police officer or soldier 1.0

Places you experienced sexual harassment

2% Your own home/garden 7.1

2R His home/garden 29

{22 Another person’s home/garden 5.8

[\ Street/alley 41.2

(® Ccarpark 2.1

8 Car 1.4
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Women who experienced

sexual harassment
N =790

Places you experienced sexual harassment

CJB workplace 2.7
' Nightclub, club, pool 4.0
{N} Rural area, forest, public park 1.7
o Other. public premises, commercial or public non-residential 49
premises
School, college 2.3
Institutional setting (including orphanage, care institution, 03
shelter, prison)
2 Public transport 28.0
) other 14.2
(?) Don't know / Don't remember 1.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

TABLE B.93. Experiences of sexual harassment in childhood and adulthood (percentage)
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Women who experienced

sexual harassment
N =790

Did the unwanted acts that you just told me about happen to you before you were 15 years of
age or after you were 15 years of age?

@ Before 15 years of age 8.6
@ After 15 years of age 82.2
<__’ Both before and after 15 years of age 9.2

Did the unwanted acts that you just told me about happen to you before you were 18 years of
age or after you were 18 years of age?

@ Before 18 years of age 24.5
@ After 18 years of age 60.2
<__) Both before and after 18 years of age 14.8
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 0.5



TABLE B.94. Lifetime sexual harassment, by other forms of violence and abuse (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)

N = 3,300

Lifetime sexual harassment

No physical and/or emotional child abuse before age 18 19.7

Physical and/or emotional child abuse before age 18

Physical and/or emotional child abuse before age 18 433
Child sexual abuse before age 18

No child sexual abuse before age 18 21.7
Child sexual abuse before age 18 52.7
Lifetime non-partner physical violence

No lifetime non-partner physical violence 214
Lifetime non-partner physical violence 69.3
Lifetime non-partner sexual violence

No lifetime non-partner sexual violence 23.8
Lifetime non-partner sexual violence 77.3

Ever-partnered women

Lifetime IPV N = 2976
No lifetime IPV 16.4
Lifetime IPV 36.4

Note: 42 women refused to answer or answered “Don't know" about physical and/or emotional child abuse before age 18;
for 33 women, the card was not given or no faces were selected; 11 women refused to answer questions about lifetime
non-partner sexual violence; and 15 ever-partnered women refused to answer questions about IPV.



TABLE B.95. Women's experiences of online sexual coercion and extortion (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

00 <
Lifetime Current
prevalence prevalence (past
12 months)

—~. Online sexual coercion and extortion (at least

) 0.5 0.1
* one of the 3 types)
Someone pressured you to send, share or
post sexually suggestive or explicit images or 0.3 0.1

messages

Someone posted or distributed or threatened to
post or distribute sexually suggestive or explicit 0.1 0.0
images of you without your consent

Someone told you that if you did not send them
money, they would post/distribute sexually
suggestive or explicit images of you without
your consent

0.0 0.0

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who experienced online sexual coercion and extortion, by the steps taken by women
to protect themselves” is not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.96. Women's experiences of stalking (lifetime and current) (percentage)
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Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
o =
Lifetime Current (past 12
months)

Stalking (at least one of the 8 types) 8.5 1.6
Q Someone repeatedly loitered or waited for you 42 05

outside of your home, workplace or school ' '
ﬁ Someone repeatedly followed or spied on you in 41 0.6

person ' '
4 Someone repeatedly sent you unwanted letters, >4 05

cards or gifts ' )

Someone repeatedly sent you unwanted,

offensive or threatening messages, includin
0 ening g g 1.9 0.4

messages on social media, emails or SMS

messages
% Someone repeatedly made obscene, threatening, 15 0.2

nuisance or silent telephone calls to you ' )

Someone repeatedly made offensive or
il P y 1.1 0.3

embarrassing comments about you publicly

Someone repeatedly and deliberately damaged
@‘ your property or things or the belongings of 0.5 0.1
people you care about, or harmed your animals

5 Someone repeatedly published photos, videos or

0.2 0.1
highly personal information about you

Thinking about the unwanted behaviours and
experiences I just asked you about, have you ever (e,9)
considered these unwanted contacts or harassing Lifetime prevalence
behaviours to be stalking?
© Yes 42.5
® No 56.6
@ Don't know / Don’t remember 1.0



TABLE B.97. Lifetime stalking experienced by women, by age group, level of education and settlement
type (percentage)

8
o
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Age group
15-24 17.4
25-34 9.7
35-44 7.5
45-54 5.7
55-64 6.3
65-69 4.3

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less 0.0*
Lower secondary 6.4
Upper secondary 8.7
Vocational education 5.8
University education 10.9
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 16.8
#[Y4 Other urban areas 4.4%
(3} Rural areas 4.6*

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.98. Perpetrator’s sex and relationship to the victims (percentage)

ol
fam

Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

Who repeatedly committed these unwanted acts or experiences that you just told me about?
Were they male or female, or you don’t know?

d Male 89.0
Q@ Female 8.5
O Sex not known 47

Who repeatedly committed these unwanted acts or experiences that you just told me about?

(} Complete stranger 39.0
2 Someone else you knew 26.7
S Current/former husband/partner 9.5
£24 Schoolmate 7.3
2 Neighbour 7.2
2 Friend/friend of family 5.0
2 Relative 3.9
S Co-worker 2.7
S Professor/teacher/school director 0.8
:\z Police officer, soldier, priest, doctor 0.8
(?®) Don't know / Don't remember 2.6



TABLE B.99. Experiences of stalking in childhood and adulthood (percentage)

oy
pam

Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

Did the unwanted acts that you just told me about happen to you before you were 15 years of
age or after you were 15 years of age?

@ Before 15 years of age 9.0
@ After 15 years of age 81.2
2 Both before and after 15 years of age 9.4
@ Don't know / Don't remember 0.4

Did the unwanted acts that you just told me about happen to you before you were 18 years of
age or after you were 18 years of age?

@ Before 18 years of age 37.3
(3 After 18 years of age 50.0
<__’ Both before and after 18 years of age 12.3
(?) Don't know / Don't remember 0.3

TABLE B.100. Length of time and frequency that the stalking occurred (percentage)

oy
pam

Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

You told me that the perpetrator repeatedly committed these unwanted acts and experiences
against you. How long did this behaviour last? If this is still happening, please consider from the
time these behaviours started.

Less than 2 weeks 255
A few weeks (2-4 weeks) 17.2
From 1 to 2 months 17.8
From 3 to 5 months 10.1
From 6 months to 1 year 8.1
More than 1 year 18.5
Don't know / Don’t remember 2.7
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Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

How often has it happened / did it happen?

Daily (every day or almost every day) 31.1
Weekly (one or more times a week, but not every day) 44.4
Monthly (one or more times a month, but not every week) 11.8
More seldom 10.8
Only in particular periods (such as during the holidays) 0.8
Don't know / Don't remember 1.1

TABLE B.101. Women who sought help and the police response to stalking (percentage)

L
pam

Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

:'i Did you report any of these acts or episodes to the police?

© Yes 4.6
® No 95.4

Note: “Per cent distribution of women who reported a stalking incident to the police, by satisfaction with the way the
police handled the matter”, “Per cent distribution of women who reported a stalking incident to the police, by the police
response” and “Per cent distribution of women whose non-partner perpetrator was arrested and convicted for stalking”
are not shown in the table due to the low number of unweighted cases.



TABLE B.102. Steps taken (not inclusive) by victims to prevent further stalking (percentage)

oy
pam

Women who experienced

stalking
N =253

As a consequence of what happened, did you do any of the following?

@ Change your telephone number, email address or closed your 18.4
social media account (e.g. Facebook, Twitter) '
g Stopped going out alone or changed your route to get to work/ 12.1
95 school/university '
... 100k something with you to protect yourself, such as scissors, a 93
®@ knife or pepper spray '
(= Changed your job/school/university or stopped working/studying 6.2
@ Changed your place of residence 5.3
@'j Moved or changed your home/apartment 5.2
ﬁ Contacted a victim support centre or asked for help from a lawyer 1.1

TABLE B.103. Women'’s attitudes towards gender roles (percentage)

8
pan

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

A woman'’s most important role is to take care of her family.

@ Agree 59.9
(® Disagree 39.9
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

Do you think a wife should agree with or obey her husband'’s opinion, even if she is not convinced
of his opinion or disagrees with him?

© Yes 20.2
® No 77.7
@ Don’t know 2.0
(® Refused / No answer 0.2



L
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Should the man control and preside over the house?

© Yes 55.1

® No 43.7
() Don't know 1.0
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

TABLE B.104. Men'’s attitudes towards gender roles (percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

A woman'’s most important role is to take care of her family.

@ Agree 74.7
(® Disagree 24.8
@ Refused / No answer 0.4

Do you think a wife should agree with or obey her husband'’s opinion, even if she is not convinced
of his opinion or disagrees with him?

@ Yes 37.3
() No 59.5
(3 Don't know 3.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

Should the man control and preside over the house?

© Yes 77.6
® No 21.9
@ Don't know 0.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.1
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TABLE B.105. Women's attitudes that a woman’s most important role is to take care of her family, by
demographics (percentage)

Jo
()
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 30.5 69.5 0.0
25-34 52.3 47.3 0.4
35-44 63.1 36.6 0.4
45-54 65.8 34.2 0.0
55-64 71.0 28.8 0.2
65-69 79.1 20.9 0.0

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 80.0* 0.0* 0.0*
Lower secondary school 58.3 41.7 0.0
Upper secondary school 64.5 35.4 0.1
Vocational education 69.9 30.0 0.2
University education 47.9 51.8 0.3
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 46.2 53.5 0.3
#[4 Other urban areas 64.6 35.4 0.0
(3} Rural areas 67.6 322 0.2

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

271



TABLE B.106. Women's attitudes that a man should control and preside over the house, by
demographics (percentage)

Jo
[am)
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Don't know Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 30.9 67.6 1.5 0.0
25-34 47.9 50.4 1.2 0.5
35-44 58.1 411 0.8 0.0
45-54 60.6 38.1 1.3 0.0
55-64 64.6 34.5 0.7 0.2
65-69 70.6 28.9 0.2 0.3

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 70.9* 23.8* 5.3* 0.0*
Lower secondary school 59.4 39.7 1.0 0.0
Upper secondary school 62.0 36.9 0.9 0.2
Vocational education 64.8 34.1 0.9 0.2
University education 39.7 59.0 1.1 0.2
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 37.5 60.9 1.3 0.2
#[4 Other urban areas 57.7 411 1.2 0.0
(3} Rural areas 67.4 31.8 0.6 0.2

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.107. Women's attitudes that a wife should agree with or obey her husband'’s opinion, even if
she is not convinced of his opinion or disagrees with him, by demographics (percentage)

Jo
[am)
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Don't know Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 6.8 91.2 2.0 0.0
25-34 14.5 83.9 1.1 0.5
35-44 19.1 78.6 2.3 0.0
45-54 21.7 76.1 2.0 0.3
55-64 26.3 71.5 2.0 0.2
65-69 39.0 58.2 2.6 0.1

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 31.2* 66.8*% 2.1%* 0.0*
Lower secondary school 27.9 67.4 4.1 0.6
Upper secondary school 25.6 72.4 1.8 0.1
Vocational education 24.2 73.9 1.7 0.2
University education 9.4 88.8 1.7 0.1
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 7.0 90.9 2.0 0.1
#[4 Other urban areas 21.0 76.9 2.0 0.0
(3} Rural areas 30.1 67.7 1.9 0.3

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.108. Men'’s attitudes that a woman’s most important role is to take care of her family, by
demographics (percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

©

Refused / No

answer
Age group

15-24 64.3 34.8 0.8
25-34 63.2 35.3 1.5
35-44 74.9 25.1 0.0
45-54 83.7 16.3 0.0
55-64 83.1 16.9 0.0
65-69 86.4 13.6 0.0

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 84.6 15.4 0.0
Upper secondary school 79.5 20.0 0.5
Vocational education 80.8 18.4 0.8
University education 61.3 38.3 0.4

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 56.3 423 1.4
#[4 Other urban areas 83.2 16.8 0.0
(3} Rural areas 83.2 16.8 0.0

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.109. Men'’s attitudes that the man should control and preside over the house, by
demographics (percentage)

©
[am)
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Don't know Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 61.7 36.1 2.2 0.0
25-34 73.3 26.7 0.0 0.0
35-44 83.1 16.3 0.6 0.0
45-54 84.7 15.3 0.0 0.0
55-64 81.1 18.4 0.0 0.5
65-69 84.4 15.6 0.0 0.0

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * * *
Lower secondary school 82.9 15.9 1.2 0.0
Upper secondary school 79.3 19.7 0.8 0.2
Vocational education 86.2 13.8 0.0 0.0
University education 70.1 29.9 0.0 0.0
Settlement type

t Thilisi 56.5 42.6 0.7 0.3
#[Y Other urban areas 86.6 13.0 0.4 0.0
(3} Rural areas 87.6 12.0 0.4 0.0

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.110. Men'’s attitudes that a wife should agree with or obey her husband’s opinion, even if she

is not convinced of his opinion or disagrees with him, by demographics (percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

© ® ®

Disagree Don't know

Age group

15-24 204 74.8 4.8
25-34 30.1 65.4 4.5
35-44 43.7 53.3 3.0
45-54 43.9 535 2.6
55-64 46.4 51.4 1.9
65-69 39.1 59.5 1.4

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 43.4 50.2 6.5
Upper secondary school 42.1 54.8 3.1
Vocational education 36.6 60.1 2.9
University education 28.8 68.4 2.7
Settlement type

EFy Toilisi 22.1 74.1 3.5
#[4 Other urban areas 37.7 57.2 5.1
(3} Rural areas 47.8 50.2 1.9

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.

©

Refused / No
answer

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.5

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0
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TABLE B.111. Women's perceptions of social norms related to spousal violence against women
(percentage)

L
)

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

In your city/village, how many people believe that violence between a husband and wife is a
private matter and that others should not intervene?

@ All or most of them 23.8
@© About half of them 38.0
@ Afew of them 26.3
(® None of them 4.9
(?®) Don't know / Don't remember 7.0

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should tolerate some violence to
keep her family together?

@ All or most of them 19.2
@© About half of them 38.3
@ Afew of them 29.2
(® None of them 6.9
(?®) Don't know / Don't remember 6.4
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed
to talk to anyone outside of her family about her husband physically hurting or controlling her?

@ Al or most of them 12.5
@ About half of them 31.8
O A few of them 36.7
(® None of them 8.4
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 10.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

In your city/village, how many people believe that when a woman is beat by her husband, she is
partly to blame or at fault?

o All or most of them 11.6
@ About half of them 34.6
@) Afew of them 36.4
(® None of them 8.6
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 8.8
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TABLE B.112. Men'’s perceptions of social norms related to spousal violence against women
(percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

In your city/village, how many people believe that violence between a husband and wife is a

private matter and that others should not intervene?
All or most of them

About half of them

A few of them

None of them

Don’t know / Don't remember

ONOCHNONCHVH .

Refused / No answer

221
32.0
29.8
7.4
8.4

0.3

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should tolerate some violence to

keep her family together?
All or most of them
About half of them

A few of them

None of them

ONONCHVHN

Don't know / Don't remember

(® Refused / No answer

11.3
30.2
39.0
10.9

8.5

0.2

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed
to talk to anyone outside of her family about her husband physically hurting or controlling her?

All or most of them

About half of them

A few of them

None of them

Don't know / Don't remember

Refused / No answer

ONONONCAGN /)

6.4
26.8
43.2

9.7
13.5

0.4

In your city/village, how many people believe that when a woman is beat by her husband, she is

partly to blame or at fault?
All or most of them
About half of them

A few of them

None of them

Don’t know / Don't remember

ONOHONCHVHN

Refused / No answer

3.9
20.6
48.4
13.5
13.1

0.5
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TABLE B.113. Women's perceptions of the proportion of men who commit acts of spousal violence

(percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

In your city/village, how many men do you think sometimes hit or beat their wives?
@ All or most of them

@ About half of them

@) Afew of them

® None of them

@ Don't know / Don’t remember

(® Refused / No answer

34

15.3

36.3

18.1

26.7

0.1

In your city/village, how many men do you think sometimes hit or beat their wives for refusing to

have sexual intercourse when the man wants to?
@ All or most of them

About half of them

A few of them

None of them

Don't know / Don't remember

OMOMOMGCE )

Refused / No answer

279

1.3

10.3

23.3

13.7

50.6

0.9



TABLE B.114. Men'’s perceptions of the proportion of men who commit acts of spousal violence
(percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

In your city/village, how many men do you think sometimes hit or beat their wives?
@ All or most of them

@ About half of them

@) Afew of them

® None of them

@ Don't know / Don’t remember

(® Refused / No answer

1.0

5.1

33.0

324

28.2

0.3

In your city/village, how many men do you think sometimes hit or beat their wives for refusing to

have sexual intercourse when the man wants to?
@ All or most of them

About half of them

A few of them

None of them

Don't know / Don't remember

OMOMOMGCE )

Refused / No answer

0.2

2.8

19.1

27.9

48.8

1.2



TABLE B.115. Women's attitudes supportive of spousal violence against women (percentage)

L
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Violence between a husband and wife is a private matter and others should not intervene.

@ Agree 214
(® Disagree 77.7
(® Refused / No answer 0.9

A woman can refuse to have sex with her husband if she does not want to, even though he wants
to have sex.

@ Agree 81.1
(® Disagree 17.4
(® Refused/No answer 1.4

A woman should tolerate some violence to keep her family together.

@ Agree 9.8
(® Disagree 89.6
(® Refused / No answer 0.6

A woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone outside of her family about her
husband physically hurting or controlling her.

© Agree 106
(® Disagree 88.5
(® Refused/No answer 0.9

If a woman is beat by her husband, she is partly to blame or at fault.

@ Agree 8.5
® Disagree 89.5
(® Refused / No answer 2.0

A woman who is raped has probably done something careless to put herself in that situation.

© Agree 9.0
(® Disagree 89.1
(® Refused / No answer 1.9

A woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone if she is raped.

@ Agree 11.3
(® Disagree 87.3
@ Refused / No answer 1.4



TABLE B.116. Men'’s attitudes supportive of spousal violence against women (percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

Violence between a husband and wife is a private matter and others should not intervene.

© Agree 37.2
(® Disagree 60.6
(® Refused / No answer 2.2

A woman can refuse to have sex with her husband if she does not want to, even though he wants
to have sex.

@ Agree 71.6
(® Disagree 20.3
(® Refused/No answer 8.1

A woman should tolerate some violence to keep her family together.

© Agree 15.1
® Disagree 84.0
(® Refused / No answer 1.0

A woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone outside of her family about her
husband physically hurting or controlling her.

© Agree 16.2
(® Disagree 82.2
(® Refused/No answer 1.6

If a woman is beat by her husband, she is partly to blame or at fault.

@ Agree 8.3
® Disagree 89.1
(® Refused / No answer 2.6

A woman who is raped has probably done something careless to put herself in that situation.

© Agree 6.5
(® Disagree 91.8
(® Refused / No answer 1.7

A woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone if she is raped.

@ Agree 12.8
(® Disagree 85.2
@ Refused / No answer 2.0



TABLE B.117. Women's attitudes that violence between a husband and wife is a private matter and
that others should not intervene, by demographics (percentage)

Jo
()
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 10.5 89.2 0.2
25-34 17.7 81.3 0.9
35-44 21.2 77.6 1.2
45-54 224 77.4 0.2
55-64 259 72.5 1.7
65-69 34.7 64.7 0.6

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 23.5*% 76.5* 0.0*
Lower secondary school 25.2 74.4 0.3
Upper secondary school 26.8 72.5 0.7
Vocational education 24.1 74.7 1.2
University education 12.8 86.3 0.9
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 11.7 87.0 1.2
#[4 Other urban areas 22.8 76.6 0.6
(3} Rural areas 28.1 71.1 0.8

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.118. Women's attitudes that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone
outside of her family about her husband physically hurting/controlling her, by demographics

(percentage)

Age group

15-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-69

Highest level of education completed®
Primary school or less
Lower secondary school
Upper secondary school
Vocational education
University education
Settlement type

EEy Toilisi

#[Y4 Other urban areas

(3} Rural areas

3.4

4.3

10.4

10.8

16.6

21.8

11.8*

10.9

134

13.3

5.6

6.3

9.5

14.7

8
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

&

Disagree

95.5

94.8

88.8

88.7

82.0

77.4

88.2*

87.4

85.6

85.5

93.9

92.9

89.8

84.1

©

Refused / No

answer

a The category “Don‘t know" has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.

* Unreliable due to the small sample size.

1.1

0.9

0.8

0.5

1.3

0.8

0.0*

1.7

1.0

1.2

0.5

0.9

0.6

1.2



TABLE B.119. Women's attitudes that a woman should tolerate some violence to keep her family
together, by demographics (percentage)

Jo
()
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 3.0 97.0 0.0
25-34 6.1 93.4 0.5
35-44 7.6 92.1 0.4
45-54 9.9 89.7 0.4
55-64 16.0 82.7 1.3
65-69 19.4 80.0 0.6

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 27.5*% 72.5% 0.0*
Lower secondary school 16.5 83.2 0.2
Upper secondary school 14.4 85.4 0.2
Vocational education 10.9 88.0 1.2
University education 2.1 97.4 0.5
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 4.2 95.0 0.8
#[4 Other urban areas 8.2 91.3 0.5
(3} Rural areas 15.3 84.3 0.4

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.120. Women's attitudes that a woman can refuse to have sex with her husband, by
demographics (percentage)

Jo
()
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 79.7 18.5 1.8
25-34 81.4 18.1 0.5
35-44 82.9 16.0 1.2
45-54 84.2 15.0 0.8
55-64 79.2 18.6 2.2
65-69 77.5 19.6 2.9

Highest level of education®

Primary school or less 61.5% 34.5* 4.0*%
Lower secondary school 75.1 20.7 4.2
Upper secondary school 78.2 20.6 1.2
Vocational education 84.3 13.9 1.7
University education 84.1 15.3 0.7
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 84.9 14.3 0.8
#[4 Other urban areas 82.7 16.0 1.3
(3} Rural areas 77.1 20.8 2.0

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.121. Women's attitudes that if a woman is beat by her husband, she is partly to blame or at
fault, by demographics (percentage)

Jo
()
Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 5.0 95.0 0.0
25-34 2.9 95.2 1.9
35-44 7.2 91.1 1.7
45-54 8.7 90.1 1.2
55-64 14.1 82.8 3.1
65-69 15.4 79.4 5.2

Highest level of education completed®

Primary school or less 18.6* 81.4* 0.0*
Lower secondary school 7.7 91.1 1.2
Upper secondary school 9.3 88.8 1.9
Vocational education 9.9 87.0 3.1
University education 6.7 91.8 1.6
Settlement type

(Fy Toilisi 7.9 89.8 2.3
#[4 Other urban areas 7.5 90.8 1.7
(3} Rural areas 9.6 88.4 1.9

9 The category “Don’t know” has been suppressed from the table due to the small number of unweighted cases.
* Unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.122. Men'’s attitudes that violence between a husband and wife is a private matter and that
others should not intervene, by demographics (percentage)

©
[
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 15.4 81.6 3.1
25-34 29.7 65.3 5.1
35-44 43.9 54.9 1.2
45-54 44.6 54.2 1.2
55-64 44.7 54.6 0.7
65-69 53.3 45.1 1.7

Highest level of education

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 37.2 61.0 1.8
Upper secondary school 42.8 55.5 1.7
Vocational education 39.0 58.5 2.6
University education 27.8 69.2 3.0

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 23.5 71.4 5.1
#[4 Other urban areas 37.9 60.7 1.5
(3} Rural areas 46.6 52.8 0.6

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.
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TABLE B.123. Men'’s attitudes that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed to talk to anyone
outside of her family about her husband physically hurting or controlling her, by demographics
(percentage)

©
[
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 8.9 91.1 0.0
25-34 10.2 88.4 1.5
35-44 19.2 76.8 4.0
45-54 17.2 82.2 0.6
55-64 20.3 78.1 1.7
65-69 29.0 69.6 1.5

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 14.0 86.0 0.0
Upper secondary school 19.1 80.0 0.8
Vocational education 16.3 82.5 1.1
University education 12.5 84.0 3.5

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 13.4 82.2 4.4
#[Y4 Other urban areas 17.9 82.1 0.0
(3} Rural areas 17.3 82.3 0.5

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.124. Men'’s attitudes that a woman should tolerate some violence to keep her family together,
by demographics (percentage)

©
[
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 6.8 93.2 0.0
25-34 10.6 88.8 0.6
35-44 15.0 84.0 1.1
45-54 18.9 80.3 0.8
55-64 20.4 77.4 2.1
65-69 241 74.7 1.2

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 18.1 80.9 1.0
Upper secondary school 18.4 81.4 0.2
Vocational education 16.7 82.0 1.3
University education 8.4 89.6 2.0

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 5.5 91.9 2.6
#[Y Other urban areas 124 87.6 0.0
(3} Rural areas 233 76.3 0.3

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.125. Men'’s attitudes that a woman can refuse to have sex with her husband, by demographics
(percentage)

©
[
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 72.1 17.2 10.8
25-34 79.2 13.2 7.6
35-44 66.6 25.5 7.9
45-54 72.0 21.5 6.5
55-64 68.3 23.5 8.2
65-69 71.4 21.9 6.7

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 65.1 22.7 12.3
Upper secondary school 72.5 19.4 8.1
Vocational education 64.3 241 11.6
University education 76.1 18.8 5.1

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 81.9 132 4.8
#[Y Other urban areas 63.6 26.2 10.1
(3} Rural areas 68.7 22.1 9.2

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.126. Men'’s attitudes that if a woman is beat by her husband, she is partly to blame or at fault,
by demographics (percentage)

©
[
Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104
Disagree Refused / No
answer
Age group
15-24 4.8 93.8 1.4
25-34 5.4 91.6 3.0
35-44 7.4 88.7 3.8
45-54 8.1 89.4 24
55-64 15.9 82.1 2.0
65-69 8.6 88.4 3.0

Highest level of education completed

Primary school or less * * *
Lower secondary school 6.4 93.6 0.0
Upper secondary school 7.4 90.1 2.6
Vocational education 8.4 89.3 2.2
University education 10.5 85.9 3.6

Settlement type

EEy Toilisi 9.1 85.9 5.0
#[Y Other urban areas 6.4 92.8 0.8
(3} Rural areas 8.8 89.2 1.9

* Data suppressed; unreliable due to the small sample size.



TABLE B.127. Women's perceptions of justifiable reasons for spousal violence against women
(percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Do you think the following behaviours justify a husband hitting or beating his wife?

Women who agree with at least one justifiable reason for spousal
violence against women

7 She neglects the housework

She neglects to take care of her children

O

She is late in preparing the food

She burns the food

She is suspicious of her husband and asks about his whereabouts
She refuses to have sexual relations with him

She disagrees with him

She goes out without his permission

She answers him back

She spends money

o O RECRE=2Rc NN RR =Rl -

She argues with him or disobeys him

1.8

0.7

1.2

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.1

0.2

0.5

0.6

0.2

0.4



TABLE B.128. Men'’s perceptions of justifiable reasons for spousal violence against women
(percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

Do you think the following behaviours justify a husband hitting or beating his wife?

Men who agree with at least one justifiable reason for spousal
violence against women

She neglects to take care of her children

Do
=o

She refuses to have sexual relations with her husband

I}

v
—

She goes out without his permission

She argues with him or disobeys him

She spends money

She neglects the housework

She is suspicious of her husband and asks about his whereabouts

She answers him back

CRNCRR= R ooy

She disagrees with him

©)

She is late in preparing the food

She burns the food

fo

3.8

2.2

2.0

1.6

1.0

0.6

0.6

0.3

0.3

0.2

0.1

0.2



TABLE B.129. Women's perceptions of social norms related to sexual violence against women
(percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

In your city/village, how many people believe that if a woman is raped, she has probably done
something careless to put herself in that situation?

@ All or most of them 1.4
@ About half of them 28.6
@) Afew of them 37.8
(® None of them 11.1
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 10.9
(® Refused / No answer 0.2

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed
to talk to anyone if she is raped?

O All or most of them 1.7
@© About half of them 29.2
@) Afew of them 37.6
(® None of them 9.9
@ Don't know / Don't remember 11.4
(® Refused / No answer 0.2



TABLE B.130. Men'’s perceptions of social norms related to sexual violence against women
(percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

In your city/village, how many people believe that if a woman is raped, she has probably done
something careless to put herself in that situation?

@ All or most of them 25
@ About half of them 16.9
@) Afew of them 49.5
(® None of them 19.1
(?® Don't know / Don't remember 11.8
(® Refused / No answer 0.3

In your city/village, how many people believe that a woman should be ashamed or embarrassed
to talk to anyone if she is raped?

O All or most of them 5.3
@© About half of them 22.1
@) Afew of them 43.8
(® None of them 17.0
@ Don't know / Don't remember 11.5
(® Refused / No answer 0.2



TABLE B.131. Women's perceived seriousness of VAWG (percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

How serious a problem is family or domestic violence against women in Georgia?

o Major problem 77.6
@ Moderate problem 17.2
O Minor problem 3.9
(® Nota problem at all 0.2
(3 Don't know 1.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

How serious a problem is sexual assault or the rape of women and girls in Georgia?

o Major problem 68.2
@ Moderate problem 22.5
O Minor problem 6.6
(® Nota problem at all 0.3
(3 Don't know 2.4
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

How serious a problem is the sexual harassment of women in Georgia?

o Major problem 64.1
D Moderate problem 25.0
@ Minor problem 7.2
(® Nota problem at all 0.5
() Don't know 3.2
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

yiy)



TABLE B.132. Men'’s perceived seriousness of VAWG (percentage)

©
e

Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

How serious a problem is family or domestic violence against women in Georgia?
o Major problem

@ Moderate problem

@) Minor problem

(® Nota problem at all

(3 Don't know

(® Refused / No answer

How serious a problem is sexual assault or the rape of women and girls in Georgia?
o Major problem

@ Moderate problem

@) Minor problem

(® Nota problem at all

(3 Don't know

(® Refused / No answer

How serious a problem is the sexual harassment of women in Georgia?

o Major problem

@ Moderate problem

Minor problem

Not a problem at all

Don't know

Refused / No answer

O 660

57.5

294

10.2

1.8

1.1

0.1

51.2

27.2

18.0

2.3

1.2

0.1

43.7

30.0

224

1.8

2.0

0.1



TABLE B.133. Women's attitudes supportive of laws that protect women and girls from violence
(percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

How important is it to have laws in Georgia that protect women and girls from violence in their
marriage and families?

ery important .
Very imp 87.6

omewhat important :
@D s hat imp 11.5

ot important .
Not imp 0.3
@ Don't know 0.5
(® Refused/No answer 0.0

How important is it to have laws in Georgia that protect women and girls from sexual assault and
rape?

Very important 87.9
Somewhat important 11.2
Not important 0.2
(3 Don't know 0.6
(® Refused / No answer 0.0

How important do you think it is that health workers routinely ask women who have certain
injuries whether the injuries were caused by violence/abuse from a husband/partner?

Very important 75.0
Somewhat important 19.6
Not important 2.3
() Don't know 3.1
(® Refused / No answer 0.0



TABLE B.134. Men'’s attitudes supportive of laws that protect women and girls from violence
(percentage)

©
fam

Men (aged 15-69)
N =1,104

How important is it to have laws in Georgia that protect women and girls from violence in their
marriage and families?

Very important 80.3

yimp

(1) Somewhat important 18.0
p

Not important 1.3

@ Don't know 0.4

(® Refused/No answer 0.1

How important is it to have laws in Georgia that protect women and girls from sexual assault and
rape?

Very important 83.0
Somewhat important 15.8
Not important 0.8
(3 Don't know 0.4
(® Refused / No answer 0.1

TABLE B.135. Women'’s awareness of initiatives in Georgia for VAW survivors (percentage)

oy
pam

Women (aged 15-69)
N = 3,300

Are any of the following initiatives present in Georgia for women who experience violence in the
home/family and rape/sexual assault?

7 Hotline 50.1
[fo Crisis centres 34.4
=l shelters 65.1
gﬂ National campaign to end domestic violence, specific to Georgia 16.8



TABLE B.136. Men's awareness of initiatives in Georgia for VAW survivors (percentage)

©
e

Men (aged 15-69)
N=1,104

Are any of the following initiatives present in Georgia for women who experience violence in the
home/family and rape/sexual assault?

7 Hotline 44.7
|_=__=_'0 Crisis centres 27.2
&l Shelters 41.4
gﬂ National campaign to end domestic violence, specific to Georgia 20.6
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